STATE OF COLORADO
STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Surface Use Agreement No. 110937 dated February 2, 2017,
collectively referred to as the (“Agreement”) is made this 11" day of July, 2022, between the State of
Colorado, acting by and through the STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS herein referred to as the “State
Land Board”, whose address is 1127 Sherman Street, Suite 300, Denver CO 80203 and Enerplus Resources
(USA) Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the “Operator”, whose mailing address is 950 17*" Street,
Denver, CO 80202:

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, the State Land Board and Operator entered into the Agreement on February 2, 2017;
WHEREAS, the State Land Board and Operator Amended the Agreement on November 7th, 2018;

WHEREAS, the Operator has applied to the State Land Board pursuant to Paragraph 16 of the Agreement
to amend the existing Agreement. It is the Operator’s desire with this Amendment to increase the proposed
number of wells drilled from this pad.

NOW THEREFORE, the State Land Board and the Operator, for good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, stipulate and agree as follows:

e The Exhibits attached labeled Second Amendment - Exhibit A, Second Amendment - Exhibit B, and
Second Amendment - Exhibit C are herein incorporated to the Agreement and are intended to replace
all prior Exhibits.

o The State Land Board approves the change in wellbores as described in Second Amendment - Exhibit
A.

AND FURTHER, this Amendment to the Agreement, including all recitals contained herein, shall extend
to and be binding upon both the State Land Board and the Operator, and their respective heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, agents and assigns. The State Land Board and the Operator do hereby ratify,
adopt, and confirm all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement, as amended herein, and the State
Land Board does hereby grant, lease, demise and let, to Operator, the lands covered by said Agreement as
amended herein, upon and subject to all of the terms and provisions set out in the Agreement, as amended
hereby. Except as stated in this Amendment, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as to all
of its other terms and provisions.

Second Amendment to Surface Use Agreement No. OM-110937  Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the foregoing, the same to be effective as of
the day and year first above written.

Dated this _/J __ day of %A}_, ol
Ay

Operator: /'?’V ﬁc‘ Gta F;' . + el %
" Signature” o Printed Name

/
By: (// S Z—é -«-J( [/Z76«~ g C of Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation
Position </ Entity

State of Colorado )

) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
County of @zﬁf)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (ZAA« (3 ol OR 4 by
Beau Fritz of Enerplus Resources (gS/A) Cdrporation, a Colorado Limited

Liability Company, on behalf of the Limited Liability Company.

Signature: Date: /3 o/oa’A
tary
~4
Dated this _/J day of yodladeX
YASUKO SHIMADA STATE OF COLORADOQO BY THE
sr;‘;’g:’é g:’g“c STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS
(Seal) RADO 7 -
NOTARY ID 20124022883 . /
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 18, 2024 By: % 7/7 3/ Q;L -
e Freese, Minerals Field Specialist

Second Amendment to Surface Use Agreement No. OM-110937 Page 2 of 2




Second Amendment Exhibit A

BEAUFORT B8-67-36-25C

HUDSON BAY 8-67-36-25N

ST. LAWRENCE B8-67-38-25C
NORTHWESTERN PASSAGES 8-67-16-25C
TOQUE 8-67-36-25N

COWTOWN 8-57-36-25C
DOUBLE-DOUBLE 8-67-36-25C

MAPLE B-67-36-25C

@O

CANADIAN SLANG PAD
LOCATION DRAWING

9. PRIVATE ROADS ARE £319'S, £322'SE
10. EPHEMERAL STREAM IS 2253 SW
11, STREAMIS 4617 NW

MEASURED FROM NEAREST WELL OR FACILITY:

REFERENCE LOCATION

LEGEND: e s = EPHEMERAL STREAM ] =DISTURBANGE AREA .
— : URDmO 12197 **HUDSON BAY 8-67-36-25N"*
@ =PROPOSEOWELL = ** == =STREAM E =] =500'RADIUS BUILDING UNIT £3606° SW
R = EXISTING PRIVATE ROAD PUBLIC ROAD (WELD COUNTY ROAD 25)  +3211' SE : !
= PERMITTED WELL - — ] =EXISTING FACILITIES PROPERTY LINE (LINDA D BLEHM TRUST)  +308'S e L
@ =PRODUCING WELL [: = PROPOSED FACILITIES UTILITY (POWERLINE) £2276' SE ELEVATION: 5181'
— RAILROAD +5280' SW ; ;31
E —] =PROPOSED MLVT 446'FSL & 1902' FWL
— MEASURED FROM NEAREST EDGE OF DISTURBANCE: PDOP: 1.5
SURFACE WATER (INTERMITTENT STREAM)  0° SW GPS OPERATOR: AARON RIVERA
CISCLAMER DATA SOURCE MEASURED FROM NEAREST EDGE OF DISTURBANCE: DISTURBANCE ACREAGE:
THIS PLOT DGES NOT REPRESENT A MONUMENTED LAND SURVEY AND SHOULD NOT ml:_l:: ;Hklﬁiﬂzé:.'g::ggm WATER WELL L1511 5W SWL=0" 7.07 ACRES DRILLING OPERATIONS
L DETERMINE BOUNDARY LINES PROPEATY OWNERSHIP CR
TR PROPEAT MIERESTS PARCELUNES. ' DEPICTED HAVE NOT BEEN FIELD. | HHD USGS PERMIT: 56387-MH RECEIPT: 005387 154 ACRES INTERIM RECLAIM
VERFIEO AND MAY BE BALAO UPOM PUBLELTAYAMLASLE DA THAT MO HAS HOT WATER WELL 13024 SW SWL = 185 | CURRENT SURFACE USE: IMPROVED PASTURE.

PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES HAVE NOT BEEN

PERMIT: 258314 RECEIPT: 0526274

FUTURE SURFACE USE: IMFROVED PASTURE

BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY ASCENT
FIELD DATE - SITE NAHE PREPARED FOR
Y e (041217 CANADIAN SLANG PAD
* o DRAWING DATE SURFACE LOCATION
,'-—‘ Jemer, (O 08
ASCENT moramas 082418 | SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 35, T8N, RETW, 6TH P.M. ener

ASLEN Yac  lim | WELD COUNTY, COLORADO




Exhibit A Doc

COLORADO CRAFT PAD
PAD LAYOUT
_ %,
2 g g 3 g ™ —
-3 = & & - -~
ajcur & & A B & S .
m_vovm e -W‘
1 —
Ob —
¢ ke
s
w _ & /
- —
PROPOSED PAD \ ~
ELEVATION = 518030
31 CUT
& — m%vm \
o f / z / \
- \\ _ \
2
%
PR - _ K \ N\
— .
L) % /
by
5183 — — 2 / /
s,
.u)ﬁ, 4 / > / / /
| - %
o n—\.vav u"fﬁsﬁ AN
| SLQPE
N
5, /
. \
W‘ — . ~PROPOS
; 4_ 8 \ ACCESS R
\ i
SOUTH LINE OF EXISTING 3:1 FILL LIMITS OF
SECTION 36, T8N, R6TW \ TYO-TRAGK ~ TUpE I ikl o d
P — =g 1 —

NOTES:

1. ACOMPLETE UTILITIES LOCATION IS RECOMMENDED BEFORE SITE QUANTITIES
CONSTRUCTION

2, mmmﬂzﬁ% wmwﬁ:ozmaouagzﬁmm SHOWN HEREON FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION 5180.30'

3. EARTHWORK QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATE & FOR w._-m”.. ﬂ%ﬂﬁ%ﬂuﬁmrr PAD w.m_a cy
INFORMATION ONLY. 6* OF TOPSOIL HAS BEEN SUBTRACTED 100 CY
FROM EXISTING SURFACE PRIOR TO PERFORMING 10% FILL FACTOR 710 CY
EARTHWORK CALCULATIONS. TOTAL FILL 7,810 CY

4. STOCKPILES ARE ASSUMED TO BE 10' IN HEIGHT WITH 2 1
SIDE SLOPES. 0 60 120 NET EXCESS MATERIAL ocy

DLLNMIR

D e e e SO ' P AT R B E TOPSOIL FROM GRADED AREA 4,620 CY

MAY 56 BALLD 2O FUBL {7 AVALIBLS BATATIAT AL33HAS WO i SCALE 1"= 120 TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA 7.1 ACRES

PREEARED #1 s FIELD DatE § TE Wint PRIPAREL FoR

; | 12-29-16 COLORADD CRAFT PAD
et CRAW KL DBTE SURESCT (OTADICh
SCENT 011017 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, T8N, RETW, 6TH P.M. ener
s A e [kap” " | WELD COUNTY, COLORADO




Exhibit A Doc

COLORADO CRAFT PAD
CROSS SECTIONS
s CROSS SECTION A-A —_—
|
522: /EXISTII!IG ROURE 5200
51 5190
M [ W o
5180 N = <=1 5180
5170 P:TJF?SEF GRADE 5170
0+00 1400 " 2400 3400 4400 44450
ik CROSS SECTION B-B —
T T
' . ‘ ‘ !
5200 /-PRA PO;ED‘GRAD\E! - Jz =1 ‘_‘*‘f R I
5190 e I o N N— et — - 5190
s180 | L L1 1] L ‘ 1 90 O
5170 |—I— \ -] l— | —— * — — 5170
5160 i EX STITG +ROUNI“T! . _.E — ; 5160
+—— : T } ;
0+00 1+ 2+00 3+00 4400 5+00 6400 6+95
0 60 120
SCALE: 1"= 120"
VERT SCALE: 1"=60'
DSl LANEn
THET MO DOES MOT A pvel L0 W 8 MO0 1 ED LAND SURJLY AND S a O 10T ae
I8 000N 1O DEITE Pkl BOUSOMAY | ol 3 PACHT RET OWHEASH P OF OIWER
g et d IR e
WOLTERER TS VAT 4D, 1. ACOMPLETE UTILITIES LOCATION IS RECOMMENDED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
e £ 12.28:16 COLORADO CRAFT PAD e
— DRAMEAG DAt TURFALE AN
SCENT Pt | SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, TGN, RE7W, 6TH P.M. ener
e A e [‘,&iﬂ ®' | WELD COUNTY, COLORADO




LOCATION PHOTOS

Looking North Looking East

Looking South | | oking West

Well Pad Name: COLORADO CRAFT PAD

ener

Operator: ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORP.

Location: T8N R67W S36 SESW 7535 Hilltop Circle

Denver, CO 80221

(303)928-7128
Date Taken: 12-29-2016 www.ascentgeomatics.com

ASCEN




Exhibit A Doc

Stag

COLORADO CRAFT PAD
PRODUCTION LAYOUT

S1a3

=
@

PROPOSED
COMBUSTORS:

PROPOSED
TANK BATTERY

a7

y ;

® COMPRESSORS

\
¢ =X\

= o
by B
\ ILD
T~ o 55

PROPOSED
SEPARATORS (8)

/

~
~ _
ﬁ“\“
& gt
. o
y
h.,s /
/ _
~

&
% \
(2
% \ \ \.
% N
b
\s’ N
! AN
)

£ &y =
- J
\ EXISTING LIMITS OF
é T\T:-'rmcx ~ | COMuRmMeX 000000
0 60 120
SCALE: 1"= 120'
ﬁ:‘;‘mmmwuumum“‘minmumlfwvmn-alu
ATy MTERELT #eRCE LIS, DEmCTEo o vE NOT BLLN ot (o VERMED AN NOTE-
mm}ﬁmﬂg FLYAVARABLE DATA TYAT ALED HAT HOT BTN 1 ACOMPLETE UTILITIES LOCATION IS RECOMMENDED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
PRLFIALD B7 FIELO DA SITE AN PRCPIR . o
= 12-28-16 COLORADO CRAFT PAD
- DRIWIHG 0310 TURFALT LOC4T
' 01-10-17 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, TN, R6TW, 6TH P.M. ener
- ASCENT [ (40560 37 | WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
Dono CEDY1 MDC KAD




CANADIAN SLANG PAD
HYDROLOGY MAP

N |

~

CEEDEREED
® OCC DOeD

A"

MEASUREMENTS ARE MADE FROM THE NEAREST EDGE OF THE DISTURBANCE AREA.

1. BEAUFORT 8-67-36-25C 7. DOUBLE-DOUBLE 8-67-36-25C
2. HUDSON BAY B-57-36-25N 8. MAPLE 8-67-35-25C
3. ST.LAWRENCE 8-67-36-25C 9. EPHEMERAL STREAM IS 20' SW
4. NORTHWESTERN PASSAGES 8-67-36-25C 10. STREAM IS 4185' NW
5. TOQUE 8-67-36-25N
6 COWTOWN B8-67-36-25C
LEGEND — e . = EPHEMERAL STREAM
@  -PROPOSEDWELL sm=lege= ARTHEAM P ks
@ = PERMITTED WELL = = DISTURBANCE AREA THIS PLOT DOES NOT REPRESENT A MONUMENTED LAND SURVEY AND SHOULD NOT BE TORO MAP USGS
o RELIED UPON TO DETERMINE BOUNDARY LINES. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP OR CTHER NHD USGS
) = PRODUCING WELL C j = 1000° RADIUS PROPERTY INTERESTS PARCEL LINES, IF DEPICTED HAVE NOT BEEN FIELD VERIFIED AND
P MAY BE BASED UPON PUBLICLY AVAILASLE DATA THAT ALSO HAS NOT BEEN PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY PFS
FIELD DATE: SITE NAHE PREPARED FOR
> 04-12-17 CANADIAN SLANG PAD
7535 Hilitap Girele
- Denver, €0 40221 Doﬂélln“llgﬁ1tisﬂi SURFACE LOCATION ener .
(003 828-1128 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, T8N, R67W, 6TH P.M.
ASCENT SRR ar CHECKED BY
SUH 1M WELD COUNTY, COLORADO




wusssaseama [ opeio|os) ‘Ajunos plem

s “Wd U39 'ML9M ‘NBL '9€ "8 'PIMS ¥/3S
I e | I 2 e
pustey 08L 08 08t 0

(seuj] pajejsossy pue peoy sse2ay)
S8JIE §°/ J0PLI0Y SS823Y

SEIOB 4G
(.599 x ,05¢)

ejibio0ys jjos doy.

vV Hqiux3

mm&m:o_uﬁmao_mu_c_tmhooum._o_oo L*y
20Q vV 1qIp3




LEGEND:

¥ = PROPOSED WELL
= EXISTING ROAD

PREPARED BY

ASCENT

COLORADO CRAFT PAD
ACCESS ROAD MAP

w3
ol
Qo
<
Q
o
[
=
(@]
&)

COU-NTYE ROAD86

A3

— = SECTION LINE
= PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD THIS PLOT DOES NOT REPRESENT A MONUMENTED LAND SURVEY AND SHOULO NOT BE

FIELD DATE-
12-29-16
TRAWING DATE

01-13-17

BY CHECKED BY
KAD MDC

DISCLAIMER
RELIED UPON TO DETERMINE BOUNDARY LINES. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP CR OTHER
PROPERTY INTERESTS PARCEL LINES, IF DEPICTED HAVE NOT BEEN FIELD VERFIED AND
MAY BE BASED UPON PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA THAT ALSO HAS NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED
SITE NAME:
COLORADO CRAFT PAD
SURFACE LOCATION o
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, T8N, R67W, 6TH P.M.
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

BATA SOUR

CE
AERIAL IMAGERY NAIP 2015
PLES BLM

PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES HAVE KOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY PFS

PREPARED FOR

ener




ACCESS ROAD PHOTOS

S | , _ e MR ouilE o
Looking from the roadway into the Looking down the roadway to the
access location left of the access

Looking from the access to the Looking down the roadway to
roadway the right of the access

Well Pad Name: COLORADO CRAFT PAD

ener

Operator: ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORP.

Access Location: T8N R67W S36 SESW

7535 Hilltop Circle
Date Taken: 12-14-2016 Denver, CO 80221 Af

(303) 928-7128

www.ascentgeomatics.com ASCENT

LAT: 40.610821 LONG: -104.831765




COLORADO CRAFT PAD
REFERENCE AREA MAP

|
®e
a) @e
/' Qe
@e -
-
G®e
Vg . \
@e -
@e
somsmme
Po— pe— ) e e w0
¥
-
&
L3
-
0 x
.
SCALE: 1"= 200
— — \
1. AIMING FLUID B-67-36-25N 6. FROSTIE 8-67-36-25C REFERENCE LOCATION
2. AMBER NECTAR 8-67-36-25C 7. LQUID BREAD 8-67-36-25C
3. BARLEY POP 8-67-36-25C 8. S5UDS 8-67-16-25C e .
4. BREW8-67-36-25C 9. DISTURBANCE AREA BOUNDARY REFERENCE PHOTO POINT
5. BREWSKI 8-67-36-25N 10. REFERENCE PHOTO POINT
LAT: 40.61122¢°
LONG: -104.844785"
ELEVATION: 5181"
DSCLAIMER .
THilS PLOT DCES NOT REPRESENT A MONUMENTED LAND SURVEY AND SHOULD NOT BE DATA SOURCE LEGEND'
RELIED UPON TD DETERMINE BOUNDARY UINES, PROPERTY CWNERSHIP OR OTHER TCPO MAP USGS ‘ = PROPOSED WELL L 7] = DISTURBANCE AREA

PROPERTY INTERESTS PARCEL LINES, IF DEPICTED HAVE NOT BEEN FIELD VERIRIED AND
MAY BE BASED UPON PUBLICLY AVAILASLE DATA THAT ALSO HAS NOT BEEN

INDEPENOENTLY VERIFIED

FUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA SOURCES HAVE NOT BEEN

INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY PFS = REFERENCE PHOTO POINT

PREPARED FoR

PREPARED BY FIELD DATE: SITE NANE
12-29-16 COLORADO CRAFT PAD
CRAWING DATE SURFACE LOCATION
T 01-13-17 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, T8N, R67W, 6TH P.M.
A§C£l§ - ngD ‘h*,'lg*cf” 8 | WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

ener




REFERENCE PHOTOS

Looking North Looking East

Looking South | Lookig West

Well Pad Name: COLORADO CRAFT PAD

ener

Operator: ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORP.

Location: T8N R67W S36 SESW 7535 Hilltop Circle

Denver, CO 80221

(303)928-7128
Date Taken . 12-29-2016 www.ascentgeomatics.com

A5SENT




CANADIAN SLANG PAD
DIRECTIONAL WELL PLAT

B AR E B471-16-25C
I

HORTHWE 51 HURSON'S BAY 1 LAVRENCE
DOUBLE DOUBLE PASSAGE E67-18-2 B467-36-25
sazaggs TOMESTTMS ki B47.3625 0 FNL B50FNL
bty 85T Pt 650 FNL e Lol 640 FEL
i 2 / 2078 WL '\
-\ .
<+ ir + T r'i
= 4 l — A P
|
a E
<
|
&— e +- - e
|
|
|
|
A
I
K BEAUORT 661 0 330 e

NOTES:

1. THIS FIELD SURVEY CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM
STANDARDS SET BY THE COGCC, RULE NO. 215

. ALL DISTANCES AND BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE
GROUND VALUES AS GPS MEASURED [N THE FIELD,
WITH TIES TO WELLS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO
LINES SHOWN HEREON. THIS LOW DISTORTION
PROJECTION (LDP) IS BASED ON THE NORTH
AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983, U.S. SURVEY FOOT WITH
A LATITUDE CRIGIN OF 40.654362°N, A CENTRAL
MERIDIAN LONGITUDE OF 104.887025'W, AND A
SCALE FACTCR ON THE CENTRAL MERIDIAN OF
1.000253 (EXACT]. THE LDP BASIS OF BEARINGS 15
GEODETIC NORTH.

. FIELD VERIFICATION OF MONUMENTS
COMPLETED WITHIN 1 YEAR OF SIGNATURE DATE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

<]

w

NOTES:

DOUBLE DOUBLE B-67-36-25 TO BE AT 326' FSL & 1306' FWL.
BOTTOM HOLE AT 850' FNL & 645" FWL, SEC. 25,

TOQUE 8-57-36-25 TO BE AT 376' FSL & 1904’ FWL.
BOTTOM HOLE AT 650' FNL & BS0' FWL, SEC. 25.

COWTOWN B-67-36-25 TO BE AT 411' FSL & 1903 FWL.
BOTTOM HOLE AT 850° FNL & 2075' FWL, SEC. 25,

NORTHWEST PASSAGE 8-67-36-25 TO BE AT 481' FSL & 1901° FWL.
BOTTCOM HOLE AT 650°' FNL & 1850' FEL, SEC, 25.

HUDSON'S BAY 8-67-36-25 TO BE AT 291" FSL & 1907 FWL.
BOTTOM HOLE AT 650' FNL & 800 FEL, SEC, 25.

ST LAWRENCE B-67-36-25 TO BE AT 445 FSL & 1602 FWL,
BOTTOM HOLE AT 650' FNL & 640° FEL, SEC. 25.

EX. BEAUFCRT 8-87-36-25C IS AT 256° FSL & 1007° FWL.
EX. MAPLE B-57-36-25C IS AT 206' FSL & 1908' FWL.

LEGEND
@ = EXUSTING HONUMENT
Q -cateutaten posmon
@ - PROPOSEDWELL
4 =BOTTCM HOLE

A = LANDING POINT
®  EXISTING WELL
LP = LANDING POINT
BHL = BOTTOM HOLE

WELL DETAILS
1" =100

WOATHAL ST PASIACL

/ A2

<1 LAW
e

-

cowrowi

S PR

35 (TYR.)

*"‘—— P BEA 4T 34T 1390

ASCENT =+ Lo B

oy
CSG HJL

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

& nEs
06-05-19 CANAD IR
‘A) 06-05-18 CANADIAN SLANG PAD =
WnhGe RO TN Vo
o L SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36. TBN, RETW, 6TH P.M. ener




HUDSON'S BAY 8-67-36-25
WELL LOCATION EXHIBIT

WELL HUDSON'S BAY 8-67-36-25 TO BE
LOCATED 291' FSL & 1907' FWL

WELL BORE COORDINATES

(NAD2Z)
1.5" BRASS CAP,
KiEgmLE (574 2287 AL CAR oy Poc o SURFACE LOCATION:
12:10-18) i (FIELD DATE 12.9-16) GROUND ELEVATION=5181"
SB9'48'35°E  Ie573 O P \Bg14'aaE 618 S LATITUDE 40 611281'N
[« o LONGITUCE 104.843847*W
e LANDING POINT:
BHL: B’DI FNL LATITUDE 40.612383'N
800" FEL LONGITUDE 104 834585°W
B A % BOTTOM HOLE:
o | [ LATITUDE 40,638054'N
: 2 LONGITUDE 104.833362 W
o~ ~N
el &
% - WELL NOTES:
2 51 BH LOCATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
~ = LAND SURFACE USE - IMPROVED PASTURE
5 = EX. BEAUFORT B-67.36-25C IS 35' 5 AT 256' FSL &
= ) 1807 FWL.
4 SEE LOCATION DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL
325" ALUM. CAP
JITMUMCAR  IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN 500
25 e T PoOP=20
e o = = E GPS OPERATOR: AARON RIVERA
1248-16) 2 5 '
|
- . NOTES:
~ o
e > 1. THIS FIELD SURVEY CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM
~ ~ STANDARDS SET BY THE COGCC, RULE NO. 215
o , 2. ALL DISTANCES AND BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE
¥ & GROUND VALUES AS GPS MEASURED IN THE FIELD,
= N WITH TIES TO WELLS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO
] n LINES SHOWN HEREON. THIS LOW DISTORTION
£ : PROJECTION [LDP) IS BASED ON THE NORTH
2 2 AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983, U.5. SURVEY FOOT WITH
A LATITUDE ORIGIN OF 40.654382"N, A CENTRAL
MERIDIAN LONGITUDE OF 104,887025°W, AND A
g 125" ALUM, CAP SCALE FACTOR ON THE CENTRAL MERIDIAN OF
[FIELD DATE 12-815) }fgsug 1.000253 (EXACT). THE LDP BASIS OF BEARINGS IS
2 58 A 12818 GEQDETIC NORTH
(FIELD DATE NBS4E'31"W DA% 47 kL BO°4F'SO™W 655, - 3. FIELD VERIFICATION OF MONUMENTS
12218 . COMPLETED WITHIN 1 YEAR OF SIGNATURE DATE.,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
a " LEGEND
= 3 & D« ensTiG MONUMENT A - LANOING POINT
] By a © = CALCULATED POSITION # = EXISTING WELL
w “ = @ = PROPOSED WELL LP = LANDING POINT
T 2 i) 4 = BOTTOU HOLE BHL = BOTTOM HOLE
_D (-] M
3 s 3
& * B
o o
=z w
0 5 1000
125 ALUM CAP | 125" ALUM, CAP -
LS 7242 1954 :Fsle?:éu::'
(FIELD DATE
12:8-16) 128-16) AL 1= 1000
= =y — — o d
i 3 6
© I ! bz 1. BRANDON A MOSER. A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND
o % SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADC, DO HEREBY
= i STATE TO ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION
~ THAT THE WELL LOCATION EXHIBIT SHOWN HEREON WAS
5 PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND
il mees ey i B B THE DRAWING SHOWN HERECN ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE
n e PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE WELL. THIS EXHIBIT MEETS
n = THE REQUIREMENTS OF A GIS LAND POSITION AS DEFINED
2 LP: 650' FSL = BY SECTION 38-51.109.3 C RS, AND AS SUCH PER SECTION
& | 300" FEL g 38-51-109.3 C.R.S. CANNOT BE RELIED UPON TO DETERMING
z| HUDSON'S BAY } L A
8-67-36-25 e
1807 ntte Us
L DRAURORT I-il[lﬁbc
nat1g" y c* il S8G'01'53"W 2653 7 - BHAS:
325 BLMBRASS CAP SBE'OI1BTW 2653 225 ALUM. CAP E I‘E:EI.DDA?T‘“‘I’;:::-:;FE“
1 ILLEGIBLE, 1974 L5 7242 1884
| (FIELD DATE 12-8-18) (FIELD DATE  12-6-16)
|
COLORADO LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PF.S. LLC
d.b.o. ASCENT GEGMATICS SOLUTIONS
SHEET 1 OF 1
NN uuunull[ BAY 8.87-36-25 1
06-05-18 SON'S -
AN NG DAL TURFACE 514 O ener
05-02-22 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, TBN, RETW, 6TH P.M.
;_: ° c“s‘é‘” WELD COUNTY, COLORADO




laus

03 Jitdied

0OVHOT00 ‘ALNNOD d13M i i

"Wid H19 L8 'NEL 'E "03S b/ MS b1 35 i
AU P R PLETTY iiv0 Oniaval

$2-97-16-0 JOVSSVd LSIVHLEON 81-50-00

I 10 FAIRWIT]

L 40 | 133HS

SNOLLNIOS SILYNOID INFISY 20D

9T "§'d'd 30 STvHIE NO ONv Moo

HOAIANNS ONY TYNOISSIJONd 0ISNIIN OOvHOI0D
ZLYBE 571d "HISOW ¥ NOONVEE

"dIHSHINWMO
SNINE3130 OL NOJN G3M3Y 38 LONNYD 'S D £B0L-152C
NOILDIS H3d HONS SY ONY 'S'¥'D £'601-15°8C NOLLO3S A8
GINII3U SY NOLLISOd ONY SID ¥ 50 SIN3WIHUINO3Y 3HL
SLIIN LIBIHXS SHL TI3W JHL S0 NOWLYI0 G3S040¥8d
3HL 5101430 ATALYHNDOY NOTHIH NMOHS SNIWMVAA SHL
ONY NOISIAEANS 1D3M10 AW H3ONN HO 3N AS 0IvdIdd
SVA NOZYIH NAOHS LIAIHXS NOLLYDOT 113 THL LvHL
NOLLYHOJH03 (VST 5398110538 5N 1adand 01 ALVIS
AB3HIH OO OQVHOT0D 40 3UVLS SHL NI HOAIAXNS
GNV TWHOISS2408d G3SNION ¥ "HISOW Y NOONVYE |

104 HOLLOE = 4
TIMOISOIOKd = @
NOUISO4 031vINo YD = ()
ININNON DHIZSTXS = G

N3937

31CH HOLLOB = THE
ANIOd DHIOHY T = 1
TEMONUSES &
LNIOd NNV = W

‘03LON 3SIMYEIHLO SSTINA

"3LYQ FHNLYNDIS 4O HYIA | NIHLM Q313 1dWO2

SLNZWNNOW 40 NOILYDIJIH3A G131

"HIHON J1130039

51 SONI¥Y3IE 4O SISVE 401 IHL {1OVX) £52000')

40 NVIQIIW TYHLINID IHL NO HOLIV4 3IVI5

¥ ONV 'M,S20468'¥0} 40 JONLIONGT NVIQIHIW

IVYHINID ¥ 'N.Z9EFS6°0F JO NIDINO 30NLIVT V

HLIM 1004 AJAENS 5N 'E86T 30 WNLVA NVONIAY

HL¥ON 3H1 NO 035V 51 (da1) NOILDIrOYd

NOILHO.SIO MO SIHL "'NOIYIH NMOHS SINIT

OL ¥YINDIONIFYId QIYNSYIW ST13M OL S3IL HLIM

‘01314 3HL NI GIYNSYIN 549 SY SINTYA ONNOYD

JEV NOIYIH NMOHS SONINYIE NV SIONVISIOTIV 2
12 'ON J1NY '00909 JHL AB 135 SONVANVLS

WNWININ SHL OL SWHOANOD A3ANNS Q1314 SIHL )

-

-§310N

VH3AIH NOHYY HOLYYIJO $49
0'Z =d0ad

005 NIHLIM SINIWIAOMWI
TVYNOILIOOY HO4 ONIMYHA NOILYDOT 338
WA LL06L
7 154.95Z LY S .5ZZ S| O5Z-9E-L9-8 L¥O4NYI8 X3
FHNLSYd O3A0HdNI - 35N 30YSHNS NV
"LN3IND AB U30INO¥d NOLLYDO1 HE

‘S31ON

MLEPLLEB FOL 3ANUIDNDT
N.8L089 OF 30NLUYT
FICH WOLLed

M. ISEBER'POL ONLIONDT
MNLITTZIO'0F 30NLLYT
*INIOd ONIGNVT

MLESSEYE¥OL SANLIONOT
N.€08L19°0F 30NLULYY
-Z8I5=NOLLYATI ONNOHD
INOLLYD07 32V4uNnS

(sgavn)
S3ALVYNIGHO0J JHOE T1aM

M4 (L1061 7 1S4 . L8F G3LYDO01
3801
§2-9€-19-8 39VSSYd LSIMLHON T13Mm

(921 A1wvg 0N3id)

§2-9€-49-8 IDVSSVd LSIMHLYON

(9iggr Alvaorzia)
. FEOL ZVEL 5T FLEL TSI
Bi421 Alvo 032 @¥d O STT X - dYD SSYHE W8 ST
FIRCETR-vc VL . §597  M,£5..0.68S 51532 MH1,20.685 [
O T T |
B g 5213 1MOMYIO X3
£95L J 061
«n Y To-LER 1 z |
8 134 0584 \_ 52-9€-19-8 g |
= 754,059 id1 JOVSSYd LSIMHLHON ({5 |
o | & |
z = e o ] |
= I |
~N
N ! ~
& o
i I ~
N [ ! i
! = - Lo p
ezt (aiz1
31v0 013t Auvo ok
2660 TILET V661 202L §1
dvD W SZE dVIWNTY STE
g z
o (=]
= z Q
& 2 »
& ¢ b=
F z
S, & 5
= - m
’ g ! “
& g M
g - X
- )
EE . G121
§G3L M E5,0¢.68N Fs 7 998 M. LT, 9P.68N 3Lva a1314)
(o102 — ol vz 1
210 031 fos-e21 -3uv0 g1ang) PN RE
9681 2921 $) 1584 ant 81
YD NNV SZT dvo TNV 52T
g &
G | &
N
~ g
= ™
N ~
@ @
~ »
o Ping
= bt
I
9 Z (g1 1
e g = — —— & uvoomul
G102 £z 20v0c 51
Y0 01 YIRS
1661 ‘2021 §1
YWV 2T
w | z
o S
&2 N
b o
[ C
< m
. N
2 4
~ | .
g 4;. =
134.0884
TINd 059 ©HE
b c b
58892 3vrrti68N v 0587 3.5¢.8v.68S
19061 21vo QT fegier Avo camd ozt
961 TWMOITH W ST auvog
dYINNTY .S2C b r161 TIROI VY
“d¥D SSYHRLS'L
|
LIBIHX3 NOILY2017 T13M




nH

-

0OVHOTI0D "ALNNOD O13m
‘W'd HLS 'M/9Y 'NBL '8¢ "23S #/I MS #/I 35
NELPID DiNdei§

982
Bindix LE

EA MR LTS -

aua

netcree INJISY

204

w0y
Py \

5Z-0T-/0-8 JIONIUMY 1S 81-50-00
CLEREUITETT] ELL LAY L) 1av0 04 {
1 40 | 133Hs |
SNOLLNTOS SOULYWO3D LN3ISY T qP
OT1 '§'4'd 40 JT¥H3E NO ONY HO4
HOASAMNS ONY TYNOISS3404d O3SNIIN OAVH0103
ZiVBE ST ‘MISOW ¥ NOONYNE |
(a-g2s v gEW) l.ié-lr_;lmig;‘ﬁ:‘i;i)
X
- (8121 31Y0 OV ava m’vtx.e:n d¥0 §SVHE B ST
EIOIT dvo SEVEA.EL €597 M.§ 5, L0.68 54592 M.9L.Z0.685
T I
BPY g 529014 rOMVIR D
|
+— 2061 |
. q A SZ-9€-19-8 =
dHSHINVO f =]
SNIWK3L30 OL NOJN O3N3Y 38 LONNYD 'SH'D £'B0L-15-6E 8 Jad.or JONIUMYT LS o !
NOILID3S ¥3d HONS SV ONY 'S'¥'3 £'601-L5-8E NOLLO3S AR ~ 7184089 :d1 B
03NL30 S NOLLISOd ONY 519 ¥ 40 SINFW3MINO3M SHL * | ui
S1TIW LIGHXE SHL T13M JHL 40 NOILYIO' G35008d ] | o
3HL S101d30 ATALYHNITY NOSUIH NWOHS SNWAVAQ SHL 2 = == 5 — g [
ONY NOISIAMEANS 193610 AW 30NN MO 3 AB 03HvdItd % |
SVM NONIH NWOHS L18IHX3 NOLLYDD TI3M 3HL LWHL : [
NOLLYY04u03 (¥8n) S30uN053H SNIdYaINT OL AIVLS o j
AS3HIH 00 'COVHOIOD 40 ALVLS THL NI HOAIANNS g | ~
QY1 TYNOISS3H0Hd GISNION ¥ 'HISOW ¥ NOTNWYS | o | =]
9 8 ]
| _ — _ i
P
0001 =1 T3S (51921 (91921
E 3Lva a3 2UV0 0131
! 1661 THZLEY VBl ZvZi 81
I - dvd N S2E dV3 WY ST
v t]
wl z
[=] (=]
< £ Q
E -] »
5 7 g
F10H WOLLOE = B FIOH NOLLOE » 4 8‘ E 8,
ANIOd DHIGNY = dY TI3MTIT0aNd = @ = ~ m
T3 oNUSIKI= & NouIscd oL Inoo = (O ™ K
1N0d Stegn - W LHINAHON BNLLTDG B 5 & ~
aN3eT1 o 2 >
"02LON ISWEIHLO SSITNN |
‘3LYQ JUNLYNOIS H0 ¥YIA | NIHLIM G3LTTdN0D - . (o2
SLNIWNNOW 40 NOLLYOIHINEA a1314 '€ 5587 M.6..9%£EN & WV AN9E MLT 8r.6RY 11va g131)
"HIYON 21130039 oz ol
SI SONIYYIF 40 SISVE 401 IHL {1OVX3) £52000°1 Pttt frie2s 3rvo o) !
40 NVIQINIW TVEINID JHLNOQYOLOVS WIS evamaw szt a3 T STL |
¥ ONV 'M.SZ0L89'¥0L 40 30N LIONC] NVIOIHIW [
TWHINID ¥ "N.ZIEPSE'0F JO NIDIHO 30NLIYT Y & .
HLIM 1004 AJAYNS 'S’ "EB6T 40 WNLVO NYIINY ) 5
HIHON JHL NO 035v4 S1 (4Q1) NOLLDIIOY ] o
NOILYOLSI MOT SIHL "NOIUIH NMOHS SINI o o
OL VINDION3dYId OIUNSVIW STIIM OLSIIL HLIM o =
‘013H 2H1 NI G3UNSYIW 54O S SINIVA ONNOYD = 2
14¥ NOIHIH NMOHS SONI¥YIE ONY STINVISIO 1Y T '
S1Z 'ON 3INH '00902 ML AR 135 SAUVANVLS N N
WNNININ 3HL OL SWHO4NOD A3ANNS 01314 SIHL °1 & o
e ~
‘SALON & ek
|
‘ (%)
VHZAIE NOUYY 'OLVNIdO SdO = = - - b voaed.
02 = dO0d ,,,,‘,’,""“‘ dYIWNTY 52
005 NIHLIM SINIWIAOUNI  avmivay soe
TYNOLLIOY ¥0d ONWYHA NOLLYD0T 338 !
W L0} @ I z
¥ 154,852 1V § 06} SI 0SZ-9€~L9-8 LHO4NVEE X3 = =
3UNLSVd O3AOHNI - 35N 32V-AUNS ONY o N
"IN31T2 AB Q301A0Hd NOLLYDOT HE L o
“S3LON TIZM =+ )
= ™
o >
M.SEECCEFOL 3ONLIDNGT 5 &
N.0908C9'0F SONLILYT ! i
TI0H WOLLOB o o
M.LBECEE D) TNLISNOT 134.0v9
N.OSEZLE0P IANLUYY TNd 058 TTHE
*ANIOd ONIGNYT
MIS6EXE 701 IANLIONOT - & -
N.L04419'0F 3ONLLYY SHEIIT LERPLEBN oo avoomw  oF (SHZ LSF.8v.68S
ZBISSNOILYATTI ONNOHD aisees vt o 8002 2667 §1e moan_
o s £
‘NOLLV307 33v3uns Y3y SZT SV INEN X »i6) T1RIDATY
“dvD SSVHB .51
(egawn)

SALYNITHOOD FH0E T13M

M4 2061 ® 1S4 .9%F A3LVO0T
36 01 §2-98-£9-8 IONIUMYT LS T13M

LIgIHX3 NOLLYDOT T13Mm
§¢-9€-19-8 JONIHUMVY LS




0OVHO0T102 "ALNNOD O13M

280 arH
[ESILE [

Wd HL9 'MLBY 'NBL ‘9€ O3S /1 MS #/i 35
ML BIvien

Z2-20-50

1.¥0 SHIRveC

Jlaus

<03 Jiurdied

$2-9€-19°B NVMOLMOJ
Javh 111a

21-50-80
FITSETY]

07 rma ia
i

L 40 L 133HS

GNOLLNTOS SALLVYAOSS IN3OSY BQP

O 'S'd'd 40 4TvHIE NO ONV HO4

HOAIAUNS ONYT TYNQISS3I08d OISNION 0OVHOT0D
EL¥at 81d 'HISON ¥ NOONYHE

oW
o %
£ 2202/50/50" %

“dIHSYINVO

SNINY3L30 01 NOdN O3M3Y 38 JONNYD 'S'HD E'B0L-LS8E
NOILO3S ¥3d HONS 5¥ ONY 'S'Y'D £'604-15-8C NOLLD3S A8
O3NI230 S¥ NOILISOd ONY SIO Vv 40 SINSWININDIAY 3HL
S133N LI8IHXS SHL “T13M JHL 40 NOLLY201 0350d0Nd
3HL S10Id30 AT1ZLVHNOOV NOZYTH NMCHS ONIMYHO 3HL
ONY NOISIAMI4NS 1O3MI0 AN H3ONN BO I AB Q3Hvd3d
S¥M NOIMTH NWMOHS LIBIHY T NCOILYI0T TISM IHL IvHL
NOLYHCJH03 (vSN] 639810538 SN TdHANS OL 3UVLS
ABIUIH 00 'OAVEOQTIOD 40 3LVLS ML NI HOAIANNS
ONV1 TYNOISS320dd OISNI0M ¥ "HISON W NOONVYE |

TOH NOLICE = ME
ANIOZ DMIONYT =
TEMoNUSHA~ &
INIOd OHIONYT = W

FOHACLIOA = 4

IV 035040Kd » @
NOWESd QAN « O
LHANANON DHLLSEA » QY

ON3931

‘03LON 3SIMYIHLO SS3TNN
‘LA JHNLYNDIS 20 ¥YAA | NIHLIM QLI 1dNOD
SLNINNNDW 20 NOLLVDISINIA G131
"HLEON J1130039
S1 SONIYY3B 0 SISV 401 3HL T1OVX3) £52000°s
40 NVIQIYIW TVULN3D JHL KO HOLIVE 3WDS
¥ ONY 'M,520288'F01 40 3ANLIONOT NVIIHIW
WHINID ¥ 'N.Z9E¥S9'0F 40 NIDIEO 3aNLUYT ¥
HLIM LOOH AJAYNS 'S'N "EBET 40 NLYO NVIIHIWY
H1HON IHL NO Q35v8 SI (da1] NOILI3roHd
NOILHOISIO MO SIHL "NOIUIH NMOHS SINI
CL ¥YINJIGNIdYTd 0IUNSYINW ST13IM OL S3IL HLIM
‘0131 IHL NI QIUNSYIN 549 SV SINTVA ONNOHD
¥V NOI¥IH NMOHS SONISV3B ONV SIONVISIO 1Y T
S1Z "ON 31N "30900 IHL AB 135 SOEVANYLS
WNWININ THL OL SWHOINOD AZAUNS 01314 SIHL 'L

-

‘SALON

YHIAIY NOYVY 2HOLVY3dO SdD
0°¢ = d00d

«005 NIHLIM SINIWIAOUNI
TYNOLLIOQY HOd ONIMYHA NOLLYD01 335
" L06L
¥ 154.86Z LY S .551 S 5Z-9L-L0-8 L¥O4NY3E X3
FUNLSYd GIAOYLI - ISN IOVIHNS ANV
"LN3I1D AB 030IAOHd NOILYDO 1 HE

-831CN

MASEOZYE'FOL 3ONLIONDY
N.8B6LE0 0P 3ANLULYT
‘F10H WoLLoa

MSTEEYE'FOL SONLIONGT
N.PLZZL9'0F 3ANLILYT
*ANIOd ONIONYT

PAFSEEVETOL SONLIONOT
N.LLBLLEOF IANLUYT
ZRLS=NOWVAITI ONNOUD
INOUYD0T 30VAHNS

(ssavn)
SILVNIGY00D JHOE T13M

M4 £061 2 1S4 LY 3LYO0T
38 0L §2-9€-£9-8 NMOLMOD 113M

(91421 1Lv0 Q5L
FRIOATU IVl SvEH LS L

(esger aava a3l
Yo TREL BT
dvd ANy S2T

. £697  M,E6,10.688 o R

ML, 0585

{st-e7s Alva oisld) |
¥i61 " NQIOITN
dvD SSYHE WTB.52C

M, 9T,#+.005

.1 2692

d¥3 RNV S2T

M OZ, vi.00

4 £592

S
SZ-9E-19-8
NMOLMOD .

ML SL0T
754,089 (7

mGICE I eZCOu0N

DRHCUTE IHCITY e X3

i
T £0BL

|
£ 862
ERTEC] I

W95 MU LESP.6EN

3.56.6£.00N

QZiLe

LT 24)
Avaaiad)
EL TRZL Y
VD ANTY 52T

3.60,0¢.00N

OTiLe

[ i
Ivo0T3)

(51921

ALYD 0131
WEL TrILEY
dYITNTY.SIT

MALESLLS

40482

3992 M,65,97.68N o
o

{910 3uva gy
ABEL TvZi ST
YD WY STT

{or-oi-21

dVJ WY 52T

RLER 714

N4 (059 THE

861 L ST
dYD NN STE

3.49.92.00N

£Lv9e

(gre21

69v9Z  3,¢0,£2..0N

&

f9e6gL 3uv0 01314’
9604 3W9IM
VI WOV 5T

LBEIC TR PLEBN o vaaan
8002 28675

dVQ NNV ST

LIEIHX3 NOLLYD01 173m
§2-9€-29-8 NMMOLMOD

L4330 1,50,8v.68S

9121

alva matd)
Fi6L IMWOITH
dv3 SSYHE 5L




DOUBLE DOUBLE 8-67-36-25
WELL LOCATION EXHIBIT

WELL DOUBLE DOUBLE 8-67-38-25 TQ BE
LOCATED 326' FSL & 1906' FWL

WELL BORE COORDINATES

(NADS3)
1.5" BRASS CAP,
e oATE 325" ALY CAP e SURFAGE LOGATION:
1210-16) LD D (FIELD DATE 120-16) GROLIND ELEVATION=5180°
4B'ISE 26573 ; LBG 1AT44E 2638 LATITUDE 40.611377°N
g ONABIDE 2850 o R LONGITUDE 104 843848°W
LANDING POINT:
LATITUDE 40.612210*N
LONGITUDE 104, 848475°W
BHL: 650' FNL
s -1}- 645 FWL 8 BOTTOM HOLE:
o | Q LATITUDE 40.638013'N
= & LONGITUDE 104.847833' W
w
™~ &N
[} =
- e WELL NOTES;
g o BH LOCATICN PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
N H LAND SURFACE USE - IMPROVED PASTURE
= = EX. BEAUFORT B-67-36-25C IS 70" S AT 256' FSL &
= & 1807 FWL.
car SEE LOCATION DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL
233" ALum. 9
IR CAT IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN 500
(FIELD DATE
257 ALUM CRP 12-10-16) PDOP = 2.0
iy — - - S —. GPS OPERATOR: AARON RIVERA
- 2 5 l
|
" 2 NOTES:
~ =]
- 5 1. THIS FIELD SURVEY CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM
~ ~ STANDARDS SET BY THE COGCC, RULE NO. 215
2. ALL DISTANCES AND BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE
& = GROUND VALUES A5 GPS MEASURED IN THE FIELD,
- | N WITH TIES TO WELLS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO
o in LINES SHOWN HEREON. THIS LOW DISTORTION
= - PROJECTION (LDP) IS BASED ON THE NORTH
o 2 AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983, U.S. SURVEY FOOT WITH
A LATITUDE ORIGIN OF 40.654362°N, A CENTRAL
MERIDIAN LONGITUDE OF 104.887025'W, AND A
I AaLoa 325 alm.cA® SCALE FACTOR ON THE CENTRAL MERIDIAN OF
S AL A (FIELD DATE 12-8-16) :'51:1?::':)3? 1000253 (EXACT). THE LOP BASIS OF BEARINGS IS
L5724z 194 J I 128-18) GEODETIC NORTH.
(FIELD DATE MBI4E TI'W  TBLH6.4° hid BG4GS0 2B°F 3. FIELD VERIFICATION OF MONUMENTS
12:6-16) ¥ ¥ COMPLETED WITHIN 1 YEAR OF SIGNATURE DATE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
o & LEGEND
- . ')
- : g B = BxsTING MONUMENT A 3 LANDING POINT
o H | O = cALlCULATED POSTION * ~EXISTING WELL
i w = @ - PROPOSED WELL LP = LANDING POINT
Q - ;:\;‘ -4 = BOTTOM HOLE BHL = BOTTOM HOLE
o B 3
: 5 3
g £ 2
z v i
( 50¢ 1000
3.25° ALUM CAP I ALl (= . |
LS 7242 1994 LS 7242 1997
(FIELD DATE {FIELD DATE : :
12-8-16) 12-8-18) SCALT 17= 1000
@ - — s . - 5
| 3 6
i | i3 1. BRANGON A. MOSER, A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND
~ I n SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY
e e STATE TO ENERPLUS R CES (USA) CORPORATION
IS | THAT THE WELL LOCATION EXHIBIT SHOWN HEREON WAS
| E, PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND
wl — . - - — = THE DRAWNG SHOWN HEREON ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE
n I R PROPOSED LOCATION CF THE WELL. THIS EXHIBIT MEETS
n & THE REQUIREMENTS OF A GIS LAND POSITION AS DEFINED
% = - BY SECTION 38-51-100.3 C.R.S. AND AS SUCH PER SECTION
o LP:BSO'FSL o | g 38-51-108.3 C.R.S. CANNOT BE RELIED UPON TO DETERMINE
= 645 FWL [ievy 7 OWNERSHIP,
s DOUBLE DOUBLE
8-67-36-25
p——————— 1906
EX BEAUFUHT 84736730
[ L % A =
e— “RG'0- 187 = 589°01°53"w 2623 15° BRASS CAP I FAIRI & .
325" BLM BRASS CAP BO'0218°W 2653 325" ALUM. CaP (FIELD DATE 12-6-18) -
ILLEGIBLE. 1874 LS 7242, 1994
(FIELD DATE 12-8-16) (FIELD DATE  12-8-16)
BRANDON A. MGSER, PLS 33412
COLORADO LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF F.F.5, LLC
d.b.a. ASCENT GEOMATICS SOLUTIONS
SHEET 1 OF 1
2 BIL 0ot WELL wad 7.38.25 PRABLEET Gub
05-05-18 DOUBLE DOUBLE 8-67-
A Sreill FUTTE N THIACE 9(8 0 ener
ot SE 174 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, TEN, RETW, 6TH P.M.
ASCENT ~ssarams ] “WiCKLD WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
[* JEB UM




TOQUE 8-67-36-25

WELL LOCATION EXHIBIT

(NADB3)
1.5"BRASS CAP,
ALEGRE 1N 325 ALUM CAR e SURFACE LOCATION:
12-10-16) :rm“hs ;::é o (FIELD DATE 12-9-18) ‘GROUND ELEVATION=5182"
SEG'48'35"F 75" : HB9"14'44"E  263B.5° LATITUDE 40.611515'N
Q 20573 A % LONGITUDE 104.843952'W
LANDING POINT:
LATITUDE 40.612219'N
BHL: 650' FNL LONGITUDE. 104.84773T'W
. P 850 FWL )
e - BOTTOM HOLE:
b | 2 LATITUDE 40.638011°N
3 B LONGITUOE 104.847099 W
™~ ~
w =
= — WELL NOTES;
2 LS BH LOCATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
~ LAND SURFACE USE - IMPROVED PASTURE
= & EX. BEAUFORT 8-87-36-25C IS 120° S AT 256' FSL &
F ] 1907 PWL.
A cxp SEE LOCATION DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL
225" ALUN. .
is "‘;’_ Yo IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN 500
N (FIELD DATF
f:a;:'::‘;ﬁ 12:10-16) PDOP = 2.0
(Lo pATE P———— [~ ———— — _—_— B GPS OPERATOR: AARON RIVERA
- 2 5
in :_ NOTES:
~ o
b3 B 1. THIS FIELD SURVEY CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM
~ N STANDARDS SET BY THE COGCC, RULE NQ, 215
o - 2. ALL DISTANCES AND BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE
# = GROUND VALUES AS GPS MEASURED IN THE FIELD,
- I o WITH TIES TO WELLS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO
@ n LINES SHOWN HEREON. THIS LOW DISTORTION
£l T PROJECTION (LDP} 15 BASED ON THE NORTH
2 a AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983, U.5. SURVEY FOOT WITH
A LATITUDE ORIGIN OF 40.654362°N, A CENTRAL
MERIDIAN LONGITUDE OF 104.887025'W, AND A
i a28'AtuM.CAP SCALE FACTOR ON THE CENTRAL MERIDIAN OF
i (FIELD DATE. 12815) ?féfé’né%'?' 1.000253 {EXACT). THE LOP BASIS OF BEARINGS IS
e e Y Jﬂ 12:4416) GEODETIC NORTH.
(FIELD DATE NBY4E'31"W 016564° T BB MW 655 3. FIELD VERIFICATION OF MONUMENTS
gy 4erb 2 COMPLETED WITHIN 1 YEAR OF SIGNATURE DATE,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
¢ . . LEGEND
"_,.; % & P = E0STING MOHUMENT A =LANDING POINT
z | Q = carcuaTEDPOSITION & =EXISTINGVELL
L w = @ =PROPOSEDWELL LP = LANDING POINT
E » 2 4 = BOTTOM HOLE EHL = BOTTOM HOLE
5 B 3
=
500 1
325" ALUM CAP 3257 ALUM. CAP -
(FIELD DATE (FIELD DA’ i
12-8-16) 12:6-18) SCALE: 17= 1000°
& = - — ==
' 3 6
=) | I b 1, BRANDON A MOSER. A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND
o | 5 SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADG DO HEREBY
= ) o STATE TO ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION
~ THAT THE WELL LOCATICN EXHIBIT SHOWN HEREGN WAS
| = PREPARED BY ME OR UNOER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND
wl — — — - —— £ THE DRAWING SHOWN HEREON ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE
n [ FROPOSED LOCATION OF THE WELL THIS EXHIBIT MEETS
wn _— ~ THE REQUIREMENTS OF A GIS LAND POSITION AS DEFINED
Al Lp: 650' FSL NTBVT I = EY SECTION 38-51-108,3 C.R.S, AND AS SUCH PER SECTION
i e | 10822 | =] 38-51-108.3 C.R.S. CANNOT BE RELIED UPGH TO DETERMINS
8| 8s0'rwL =3
S v
————— 150¢'
.3 ———
Ex. BEAUFCAT mln-ru: 76 I
-5
A3 B » -, - W
502" 18" 35 SBS'01'53"W 2653 1.5" BRASS CAP ILLEGIBLE
125" BLM BRASS CAP SE9'021RTW 26535 l‘a’?-;:i;"“; (FIELD DATE 12-3-18)

WLEGIBLE. 1574
(FIELD DATE: 12-8-18)

(FIELD DATE" 12-8-16)

WELL TOQUE 8-67-36-25 TO BE
LOCATED 376" FSL & 1904' FWL

WELL BORE COORDINATES

BRANDON A. MOSER, PLS 38412

CCLCRADO LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF P.F.S. LLC

db.a ASCENT GEQMATICS SOLUTICNS

SHEET 1 OF 1

A =

ASCENT =’

BIMLE Batk
06-05-18

Wil vl
TOQUE 8-67-38-25

SUERACE 0T 0N
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, T8N, RE7TW, 6TH P.M.

[T (kticen
LM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO




OavyO100 ‘ALNNOD OT3M

Il
A8 03X)3K)

Hrs
A8

JoaUS) 'Wd HL9 ‘MJ9Y 'N8L ‘%€ "03S ¥/} MS ¥/} 38 Slorgo| mumsun
MO11¥101 33¥38Ns Y0 DNiaveD | RO R
062-9€-19-8 1HMO4NY38 ﬁlﬁzgﬁ-rg

Y04 03HYdIEd

SIWYN T13A

€40 L 133Hs

SNOILNTOS SOILYIWOID INJOSY eqp

071 "S'4'd 4O JI¥HIE NO NV ¥Od

HOA3AYNS ANV TYNOISS40¥d O3SN3DIT 0AVHO102
08302 S1d 'A344N9 'r LY380Y

Q3MdWI YO 03SS3YIXT

HIHLII "ALNVHEYM HO ALNVEVND ¥ LON S1 3LYIIILYTID

SIHL "ONIAIANNS ONV TYNOISSIJOHd ¥O- 301LOVHd

30 SOYVANVLS 318¥DI1ddY IHL HLIM 3ONVOHOOIV NI I

QONV Z0L-15-8E 'S'H'D AB 03NIJ3A SY LV1d ATAUNS INIWIAOHIWI
YO LV1d ASANNS ONV V INISIY3M LON ST00 S1VII4LLYIO SIHL
33138 ONV ‘NOLLYWYOLNI '3003TMONM A OL WILSAS AFAYNS ANV
0n@nd 3HL 40 S3NIT IHL 40 NOLLYOOT 3HL ONY 'ONNOYO JHL NO a3NViS
SV ‘NOIYIH NMOHS THM JHL 40 NOILYOOT IHL SMOHS ALOTHE0D

ONY NO3Y3H NMOHS 31V JHL NO 3DMVHD TTBISNOdSIH AW Y3ANN O3IWHOIYId ASANNS
Q1313 TYNLOV NV WOYS S0V SYM 3LYOI41L439 NOLLYOOT T13M SIHL LVHL 31VIS AB3IYAH 00
‘0QYH0T00 40 FLVLS SHL NI HOAIAYNS ANV TYNOISS3IONd QISNION ¥ ‘A34dNO T LY380Y 1

30 HV3A | NIHLIM 03137dW0D SININNNOW 40 NOLLYDIJIN3A 01313

'NOFYIH NMOHS NOLLYDIJLLMZD STHL 40 31V OIVS SIHL WOMS SEYEA N3L
‘JIONTANO

NYHL SHOW

D 38 AJANNS SIHL N LO3430 ANV NOdN U35vE

NOLLOY ANY AVIN INSAS ON NI "193430 HONS ¥3A00SI0 LSHId NOA HALLY
SHY3A FIYHL NTHLM ASANNS SIHL NI 193330 ANY NOdN 035VE NOUOY
TYOIT ANV SONIWINOD LS NOA MYT 0OVHOTI0D OL ONICYO2OV ZoUON

'03LON 3SIMYIHLO SSTINN 2UVO JUNLYNOIS

“HIYON J1130039

SI SONIEY3E 40 SISVE <071 IHL '(1DVX3) £52000't JO NVIQIHIW TYHINID
IHL NO HOLIV4 31¥DS ¥ ONY ‘M.SZOLER YO} 0 I0NLIONOT NVIOI¥IW

TVHINID V "N.ZOEYS0 0F JO NIDIHO JANLUYT ¥ HLIM LOCS AJAYNS ‘SN

'EB6T 30 WNLYQ NYIIYIWY HLHON 3HL NO a35v8 si {da7) NOLLIIroYd
NOILYOLSIO MOT SIHL 'NO3Y3IH NMOHS SINIT OL HYTNDIONIdY3d
Q3YNSY3W STIIM OL S3IL HLIM ‘0131 3HL NI 0IUNSYIN 549

SV SINTVYA ANNOYD 34V NOIYIH NMOHS SONINVIE ANV SIINVISIO TIV T

SIZ ONIINY "2'0'9'0'0 3HL

A8 135 SOHVANYLS WNWINIA SHL OL SWYDINOD ASANNS TI314 SIHL 1

NOILYDO0T ST0H WOLLOH = THE

-SHLON

TIBMONILSIX3 = ¢

TYNOILIQQY Y04 ONIMYHA NOILYO01 338

0 2.k I M4 106} 2 184,187 AILVOO1 INICJONIGNYT= g1 TIEMCES0doNd= @
38 OL 0§2-92-£9-8 Ly¥O4NVY3T 713IM INIOdONIGNYT1= ¥ NOLLISOd a21vinotvo = O
0004 008 0 JT10HWOLLOB= 4  LNIWNNOW DNILSIXT =
v66L ‘THTL S1d ] N39T1
— FLESIZT M.£6,10.685 SV WNTY, %€ 05°€69Z  M,81,20.68S _? vist wig O
dvo Sswa 1 P dvO SSYuE .7¢
081
2 e ) 052-9€-.9-8 5
o .
S 84,259 i1 S
£ 1¥04nv3g G
g | %
£ - — — — e
OGZINH NYTY HOLV¥3dO SdD |,
o [ 6'4=d00d |~
[4,] , N
5 00$ NIHLIM SINIWIAONANI |8
m -

9P

FUNLSYd GIACHAI - ISN FOVHIHNS ANV
"IN3IT2 A8 30IAOYHd NOILYOO1 HE

661 2rZ. S1d

l661 ‘THeLSTd —m 0 — _
dv0 "NV .YE
=z
3
n &
8 &
~ m
A @
= ]
N
o
w
~N
o
]

gef 134 .£002
= 939{'"4& 059 “THE

| ‘S3ION
- ? dVO WMV J4E

«LE6ZBEB'F0L:3ANLIONOT
-EL0BES'OP:IANLILYT
E£80VYN

‘NOILYDO1 370H WoLL08g

-C06BEF ¥0L:3ANLIONOT
<6VEZLY'0YAANLILYT
E8QVYN

‘NOILYQOT LNIOd ONIANY

-8GEEF8'701:3ANLIDNOT
-£081L2°0M3ANLILYT
£80VN

€81 5=NOLLYATT3 ONNOHD

‘NOILYDOT 30V4HNs

S6°LILE  3.80,00.00N

[
w

1661 '2¥TL S1d
d¥3 WNTV e

9661 ‘22 S1d
dv0 'WNV e

\

69'G592  3,6G,91.68S

by

.C¥'9692 3,1€,94.688

31VIIdILH¥3D NOILYOOT T113M
J62-9¢-29-8 L¥04NV3g

P ¥661 '2¥2L Sd
dv0 "WNv e




BEAUFORT 8-67-36-25C
WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE

g}G;ALUM. CAP
= T ; LS 4392, 2008 A , 3)" ALUM. CAP
1%" BRASS CAP . A
yzNO PLS, 1974? S89°48'35"E  2657.29 iy NBS'14'44"E 2638.47 i ILLEGIBLE, 1996
BHL: 650' FNL
. 2003' FEL
- ‘ -
5 | S
© =
0 w
o~ o
= B
S =
~ [Te]
N -
S | S
= w
244" ALUM. CAP 2 3%" ALUM. CAP
PLS 30462, 2013 — —_ —_— — PLS 7242, 1997
g
g 2 .
R l ¢ =
M~ ] =}
n
w g =z
3 X
\ 2
2 ' 5
?JK" ALUM. CN;
LS 7242, 199 LP: 857' FSL
3%" ALUM. CAP ; 2003" FEL}SEC' B8 3%" ALUM. CAP
PLS 7242, 1994 é, — - e R —— —— PLS 7242, 1996
NB89'46'31"W 2656.42 N89'46'59"W 2655.69
i:;
0 500 1000
SCALE: 1"= 1000’

LEGEND

Q> = EXISTING MONUMENT
Q = CALCULATED POSITION
@ = PROPOSED WELL

4 =BOTTOM HOLE
A =LANDING POINT
LP = LANDING POINT

ROBERT J. GUFFEY, PLS 20880

COLORADO LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF P.F.S,, LLC

d.b.a. ASCENT GEOMATICS SOLUTIONS

& =EXISTING WELL BHL = BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION SHEET 2 OF 2
FIELD OATE WELL HAME PREPARED FOR
04-12-17 BEAUFORT 8-67-36-25C
m'.‘:;‘z'; Ddaal-"llg‘lbﬂut SURFACE LOCATICN
gt s 1363 328-120 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SEC. 36, T8N, R67W, 6TH P.M. n
Bl e e [se s WeLD counTy, coLoraDo ener




Second Amendment

EXHIBIT B - 1
to
SURFACE USE AGREEMENT

PAYMENT TABLE
Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
State has a
mineralnterest | | Stateas | state haso
Fee Category of greater than eral interes

of greater than | interest of less

0,
or equal to 50% 10% but less than | than or e(lual

but less than

Initial Damage Payment: Initial

well pad or facility payment per $5,000 $7,500 T8D
acre
Well Payments: ‘
' $5,000 one-time | $7,500 one-time TBD®
Well payment per well
pad or facility pad or facility T8D
Rental due per year payment payment

Access Corridor Payment:
. $5,000 per acre or | $5,000 per acre or
Access roads, pipeline and ROW pricing?, ROW pricing?, TBD
powerline easements, and one-time payment | one-time payment
other off-pad disturbances

Production Facilities Payment:
Off-property wells producing $5.000 per well, $7,500 per well,
through an onsite IProclucu'on one-time payment | one-time payment

Facility

TBD

(1) Payment is due on or before the next annual anmversary date after the spud of a well.
(2) $5,000 per acre or the Standard State ROW rates, whichever is greater; may be subject to either the
SUA or a separate ROW agreement.

(3) Requires prior written approval by the State Land Board and payment before any construction may
begin. Please refer to the COGCC Rules and Regulations for the definition of Production Facility.

(4) All applications that fall into the Tier 3 category 1equire that the proposed fee structure be
submitted to the Board for approval.

(5) SUAs are not required when the state has 100% mineral ownership or when wellbores are contained
entirely within state minerals.

(6) Well Payments will be $10,000 when the Initial Damage Payment falls into Tier 1 or Tier 2.

Revised 01.2017



Second Amendment

Exhibit B

Acreage and Annual Payment Calculator

Instructions: Please fill out all of the sections that are highlighted in yellow. In the well column input the well name and the percentage of the wellbore
or spacing unit that will committed to the Colorado State Land Board. If there are more spaces then wells please leave them blank and do not enter
“0". Please enter all numbers to the maximum known decimal interest to insure accuracy. The total initial payment and the annual rental payment wiil
then be automatically calculated. Please note that if the total State percentage is 10% or less then board approval will be required and this chart

should not be used.

Input each wells State Mineral Percentage that runs into this
facility Please only enter one well per row. Example 0%=0,
49%=49, 100%=100, Leave unused rows blank.

Fee Schedule

Well Name % Percentage of State Minerals Charge per Acre
[Toque 8-67-36-25C (113 Brewski 857-36-25C) T0% to 0% State minerals Board Approva
[Cowtown 8-67-36-25C (f.k.a Frostie 8-67-36-25N) 50 Greater then 10% but less then 50% State Minerals $7,500.00
Double-double 8-67-36-25C {f.k.a. Liquid Bread 8-67-36-25C) 50 50% or greater but less then 100% State Minerals $5,000.00
Maple 8-67-36-25C (f.k.a, Suds 8-67-36-25C & f.k.a Loony 8-67-
36-25C) 50 100% State Minerals $0.00
|Beaufort 8-67-36-25C 50
Hudson Bay 8-67-36-25N 50| Input the proposed total disturbance to the maximum known decimal point below.

NOMhwesiern Passages 8-67-

Input the total acreage of the wellpad

St. Lawrence 8-67-36-25C 505 7.1
Input the total acreage of all pipeline easements, access
roads, and other disturbances NOT on the well pad 7.6
Calculated Total State Percentage from previous column 50l
Well pad cost per acre based to State Percentage $5,000.00
Off well pad cost par acre for off well pad disturbances $5,000.00
Initial due for well pad disturbance
i $35,500.00
One time payment due fer off well pad disturbance $38,000.00
Final Calculated Payments
Total initial payment due for all pl d i
initial pay ue for all planned construction $73.500.00
The Calculated State Percentage will automatically be
t
earriedt overand IFGist, Annual Rental Payment due on anniversary date $3,550.00




Second Amendment

Exhibit B

Total Well Payment Calculator

Enter the number of
wells running into the

Percentage of State Minerals State Facility for each Charge per well Total Payments
category
10% to 0% State minerals $10,000 $0.00
Greater then 10% but less then 50% State Minerals $7,500 $0.00
50% or greater but less then 100% State Minerals 8 $5,000 $40,000.00
100% State Minerals $0 $0.00
Total Well Payment* $40,000.00

*Well Payments are due on the next annual anniversary date of the Effective date following spud. This number assumes full

development.




Second Amendment

Exhibit C Doc

ener

January 30. 2017

State Board ol Lund Commissioners
Main Ollice

Alln: Steve lreese

1127 Sherman Street, Suite 300
Denver. Colorado 80203

RE: Site Consult Request  Colorado Crult Pad. SI- 48W 4 Seetion 36-18N-R67W. Weld
County. Colorado  State Oil and Gas |.case No. 289714

Dear Nr. Freese.

Lnerplus Resources (USA) Corporation (Enerplus) would like (o request a site consult for the
above relerenced well pad at your earliest comyenience,

Enerplus intends to eventually drill four (4 ) horizontal wells on the Colorado Craft pad in
SE/4SW/4 Section 36-8N-67W. lhe wells Fnerplus intends to drill are shown on the included
survey plat package that is being submitted herewith. The proposed wells will be drilled in
accordance with the lease rights granted by the State of Colorado.

Upon review of oil und gas lease number OG 2897. 14. Lnerplus hus determined that there are
additional stipulations s lisied in scction 5 ol the lease and attached as 1Exhibit A. Enerplus
intends to accommodale any timing or locations issucs that may atTect its drilling operations.

Enclosed please find the applicable survey documents lor the Colorudo Cralt pad. Please let us
know if you would like to set up a consult to view the pad site. Should you (ind the location
satisfactory and approve the location and wells to be drilled, please sign and return the atiached
acknowledgement.

Should you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact me at my phone number given
below.

Sincerely. e 7

B i
=

Tommy Carpenter

AFL Coordinator

Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation

(720) 279-5520 Dircet

L.carpenter ¢ enerplus.com

ENERPLUS RESOURCES
(USA) CORPORATIOR



Exhibit C Doc

ener

Exhibit A
2897 14
DESCRIPTION OF LAND:
w2 &N 61w 3 6th PM

Containing 320,00 acres, more or less
SPECIAL STIPULATION(S):

As of the cffectivo dats of tho Lease, thero are no known Colorado Parks & Wildlifa (CPW) mappsd
High Priority Habitat (}IPH) and/or occurrences of Federlly)isied Endangered, Throatened, or
Candidats wildlifc or plant species as mapped by Colorado Natural Heritage Program (CNHP), oo the
leased land. Prior to surface access for operations and in connection with any Location Assessment for
oll end gas operations, or tho sobmittal of an Application for Permit to Drill (APD) with the Colondo Qil
und Gas Conservation Commission (OGCC), Lesses shall consult with and obtain approval of the
Lessor's District Manager, or his designee, for operations, including without limilation, exploralion
activities, well siting and access, and facilities locations. In connection therewith, Lessea shall consult
with CPW end CNHP representatives regarding sppropriste design rocsasures and best management
practices (BMPs) to avold and minimize adverse impacu 1o biological resources, specics and habitats,
Lessor's conscrvation psandate may require Lessee's compliance with site specific measuros 1o addross
CPW aad CNHP concemns relating to the siting of facilities and the Implementation of BMPs to avoid,
minimizo aod mitigata sdverse impacts. Site specific requirements may include, but are ot limitsd to: 1)
restricted or prohibited surface occupancy, 2) noise limitations or mitigation measures, 3) seasonal
operations restrictions, 4) biological resourco mapping, 5) ground or surfacs watar 1esting, 6) alr quality
testing and 7) adoption of a comprohonsive sofl managemont plan. Lessor doss not waive any OGCC
coasultation roquirements with the surfice owner, and Lassoe shall not seck a variance to any roquired
cansultation without the advanoe writton approval of the Lessor. Without excluding other pepalties or
remodies available under thls Lease or us provided by law, Lessor shall imposo ponalties, subjoct to the
applicablo Leasa notico and cure rights, including Lease cancsllation and fines of up to 510,000 per day,
for any violation of this special stipulation or the resulting BMPs, in whole or in part, arising directly or
indirectly from the use, occupatlon or control of the Leased Promises by Lessee, Lesses's contractor or
operator under this Leaso. If Lessor detormines any oil and gas operations pose a risk of immediate
damage to public health, safety or wolfaro Lessor may order the Immediate suspension of operstions to
investigate and remedy tha issues.



Exhibit C

A desktop review was performed using the CNHP database that was last updated in March of 2016.
Upon completion of the review it was determined that there are no issues of concern for Sect. 36 Twp
8N Rng 67W.

‘%/ Date Q/@I/} -?

Steve Freese
Mineral Field Technician
Colorado State Land Board




1211472016 Stale.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re Request for CPW review 35 8N 67TW

:2._70‘“0";0 Freese - DNR, Steve <steve.freese@state.co.us>

Re: Request for CPW review 36 8N 67W
1 message

Marette - DNR, Brandon <brandon.marette@state.co.us> Tue, Dec 13, 2016 at 4:53 PM
To: "Freese - DNR, Steve" <steve.freese@state.co.us>

Hi Steve,
Thank you for proactively reaching out to CPW,

While nothing showed up on our HB1298, raptor nest, or prairie dog maps, In talking with the local DWM, CPW has three
concems:

1) There is a prairie dog town on the east 1/2 of Section 36. If initial site disturbance is planned within any portion of this
prairie dog town and begins during the burowing owl nesting season (March 15 to October 31), CPW recommends a
survey to determine if burrowing owls are actively nesting. If burrowing owis are actively nesting, then CPW
recommends a 300 foot buffer during the nesting season.

2) The riparian area of Coalbank Creek has the polential for nesting raptors. If initial site disturbance is planned within
1/2-mile of the riparian area during raptor nesting season (Feb. 15 to July 15), then CPW recommends a raptor nest
survey. If any raptors are actively nesting, then CPW recommends the species-specific buffer and timing stipulation as
stated here: https://cpw.state.co.us/Documents/WildlifeS pecies/LivingWithWildlife/RaptorBufferGuidelines 2008. pdf

3) CPW recommends no surface disturbance within an appropriate distance of Coalbank Creek.
Should you have any comments about these recommendations, please feel free to contact me.
Best regards,

Brandon B. Marette
Northeast Reglon Energy Lialson

COLORADO
Parks and Wildlite

Direct (303) 291-7327
6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216
brandon.maretle@stale.co.us | cpw.stale.co.us

On Mon, Dec 5, 2016 at 10:46 AM, Freese - DNR, Steve <steve.freese@state.co.us> wrote:
Brandon,

| have an operator looking to construct a well pad n the above section. Could you please review this location and
provide a list of recommendations. This section was leased in 2014 and CPW did not have any concerns at that time.

Thank you,
Steve Freese

Minerals Field Technician
Colorado State Board of Land Commissioners

P 303.866.3454x3343 | F 303.866,3152 | C 303.905.2808
1127 Sherman Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80203

Steve.Freese@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/statelandboard

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0rtui=281k=a70bb1c81a8view=pl&sesrch=inbox &th=158/a8b8664e7aB18sim|=158a0b855467aB 1 12





